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A. Il appeared that by performiig credit rating ior the year ended December 2021 by entering into an
agreement with RICL, NCR has violated Rule 10 (4) (m) of Bangladesh Securities and Exchange
Commission (Credit Rating Companies) Rules, 2022 which is as follows:

Quote
Rule 10 (4) (m) To prevent aggressive marketing or rating shopping for the credit rating, the CRC

shall comply with the following:

'i. the CRC shall not make any agreement_ on the same jssue or for dual rating on the §amé _i_ssu¢ wghaa '

client unless the client terminates its contract with the existing CRC, if any;
Unquote
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Explanation of National Credit Rating Limited submitted at the time of hearing:
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notice:

1. Background and Context: National Credit Rating Limited (NCR) has always strived to
comply with all applicable laws, rules, and regulations governing credit rating agencies in

Bangladesh. We take our regulatory obligations seriously and have acted in good faith in all our
dealings with clients, including Rupali Insurance Company Limited (RICL).

2. Allegation of Violation of Rule 10(1) (e) by RICL: The notice alleges that RICL violated
Rule 10(1) (e) of the Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission (Credit Rating Companies)
Rules, 2022, by entering into an agreement with NCR without terminating its prior agreement with
Credit Rating Information and Services Limited (CRISL).

NCR's Position:

» NCR was not a party to the agreement between RICL and CRISL. As such, NCR had no
knowledge of the terms or validity of the agreement between RICL and CRISL.
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« NCR entered into an agreement with RICL on November 29, 2022, only after receiving a formal
request from RICL. At the time of entering into the agreement, NCR had no reason to believe that
RICL, was in breach of any contractual or regulatory obligations.

« NCR acted in good faith and in compliance with Rule 10(4) (m) of the Credit Rating Companies
Rules, 2022, which prohibits aggressive marketing or rating shopping. NCR did not solicit RICL
for the rating assignment and only acted upon RICL's request.

3. Allegation of Violation of Rule 10(4) (m) by NCR

The notice alleges that NCR violated Rule 10(4) (m) by entering into an agreement with RICL for
Anal ratine on the same issue without ensuring the termination of RICL's prior agreement with
CRISL.

NCR's Position:

« Rule 10(4) (m) primarily places the onus on the client (RICL) to ensure that any existing
agreement with another Credit Rating Company (CRC) is terminated before entering into a new
agreement. NCR, as a CRC, is not legally obligated to investigate or verify whether a client has
terminated its prior agreements. , _ ,

« The agreement with RICL was initiated by RICL, and NCR. acted in a professional and
transparent manner. - e AN AN s w2 i e e

« NCR's actions were in line with industry practices and did not contravene any provisions of the
Credit Rating Companies Rules, 2022,

4.1 No Privity of o teact with CRISL:
NCR was not a party to the agreement between RICL and CRISL. Therefore, NCR cannot be held
responsible for any alleged breach of contract by RICL.

4.2 Good Faith and Due Diligence: /

NCR acted in good faith and exercised due diligence in entering into the agreement with RICL.
NCR had no knowledge 01 iy iigLilig onteactualobligations between RICT and CRIST

4.3 Regulatory Compliance:

NCR complied with all applicable rules and regulations, including Rule 10(4) (m) of the Credit
Rating Companies Rules, 2022. The responsibility for ensuring compliance with Rule 10(1) (e) lies
with RICL, not NCR.

4.4 No Intentional Violation: NCR did not intentionally or willfully violate any securities laws.
Any alleged non-compliance was unintentional and occurred without any malintent.

5. Request for Consideration: In light of the above, we respectfully request the Commission to
consider the following: i

« NCR has always acted in compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

« NCR was not aware of any ongoing contractual obligations between RICL and CRISL.

« NCR did not engage in any aggressive marketing or rating shopping.

« NCR respectfully requests to exempt the allegation of intentional non-compliance brought

M Page 2 of 3




Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission
Enforcement Division
Enforcement Department
Market, Market Intermediaries and Other Affairs Section

www.sec.gov.bd

- (Mg, National Credit Rating Limited-<3 BoifE I A A8 7w @, oI Ryee Sorzifre wfert e

WM 3PS (1Y, 9rwtg National Credit Rating Limited-a3 T4yt 3fmim b sizeicatoy Roie Ricfe f;

(R, National Credit Rating Limited ®fe s¥eiten w1 qremivnt Ffeehiite wie e e iz,
S059 AF 4191 b FLYA AT,

AR, Jferaics oo w14 Tt 72 Rratas v o R Pt P SR SN Srwy walt wy;

wRR, National Credit Rating Limited-a3 S+fe vl ieerom FieefRits e qwse FirT wizw, sovo
CER BN BRI ki e L E )

ARy, FhriE vt Fifrshily wity ¢ RR-Gym AR Sieetivy Tfor oy, et Y2, Tzt gvg
Swaed Siesy National Credit Rating Limited-z sfwrs % 3t siarem ¢ Ao,

HSq3, (T, W@%WWWWW@WWWWW SO0 «F «iat
S 9 VG FASE-

- National Credit Rating Limited-cF ¢.co0 (<11v) =1 b1t widfes A e, A W W vo (f) s Tody

© ArEieet FifReRbe e awwe FHE 03 ST TPFS T G-, AT WA ol TS TR,

S PSRty aizn G 78 SZ 17 T3 2fzet 41 2E1)
mswﬁ%%ﬁﬁw%ammwmm,

IEACE GH

Lvauvial Credit Kaung Limited
Zaman Tower (8th Floor)

37/2 Purana Paltan

Dhaka-1000.

Page 3 of 3




